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Question: 53

Outcome: Australians working together to meet the challenge of climate change

Output: Leading the agenda

Division: Australian Greenhouse Office

Topic: Climate Change Policy

Hansard page/written question ECITA 219-220 

Senator Carr asked:

Has the office provided advice to the Minister on the so-called Bush plan?  Have you done an assessment?

At the ECITA session, Senator Carr also requested provision of briefing provided to Minister Kemp on this matter.

Answer:

The first part of the question was addressed at the ECITA hearing and is answered in the Hansard transcript.

The document requested contains advice to the Minister from the Australian Greenhouse Office.  Accordingly, it is not appropriate to provide the document to the Committee.


Question: 54

Outcome: Australians working together to meet the challenge of climate change

Output: Promoting Sustainable Energy

Division: Australian Greenhouse Office

Topic: Ventura Buslines application for Alternative Fuels Conversion Program funding for ethanol buses.

Hansard Page ECITA 223 

Senator Allison asked:

I wanted to raise just one other question about the diesel and alternative fuels conversion program. It is my understanding that the ethanol bus people Ventura had applied for funding under this program. They received it the first time round and they are puzzled that they were knocked back this time. Can you provide some advice on why this might have been the case? … Applications were made, as I understand it, from Ventura for two ethanol buses and they were knocked back, whereas their previous application, which I understand to be along the same lines, was accepted some time earlier.

Answer:

In July 2000 Ventura Buslines applied to the Australian Greenhouse Office (AGO) for funding assistance to purchase two ethanol buses. The AGO agreed to fund this application as a trial.

Ventura subsequently sought funding support for painting of the two ethanol buses, and for an ethanol storage facility. The AGO advised Ventura during 2001 that funding for these projects was not approved, as painting of the vehicles could not be justified under the Alternative Fuels Conversion Program (AFCP) at the time, and funding for ethanol storage fell outside the scope of the AFCP Guidelines.

In November 2001 Ventura applied for $4,500 under the AFCP for a third ethanol bus. The AGO is assessing the application, has consulted with Ventura, and will advise Ventura of its decision by the end of March 2002.
Question: 55 and 56

Outcome: Australians working together to meet the challenge of climate change

Output: Staying on track

Division: Australian Greenhouse Office

Topic: Greenhouse Science

Written Question on Notice

Senator Carr asked:  

(a)
Has the new Minister been briefed on the science of climate change by the CSIRO? 

(b)
Has there been any change in the Government’s position on the science of climate change?

Answer:

(a)
The AGO has briefed the Minister on the science of climate change, including the findings of the IPCC Third Assessment Report and the CSIRO climate projections for Australia, both of which were released in 2001.

(b)
No.


Question: 57, 58, 59, 60 and 61

Outcome: Australians working together to meet the challenge of climate change

Output: Enhancing the land

Division: Australian Greenhouse Office

Topic: CANA ‘Warnings from the Bush’ report

Written Question on Notice

Senator Carr asked:  

Is the AGO aware of the ‘Warnings from the Bush’ report published by the Climate Action Network Australia?  Has anyone within the AGO (or any other department) reviewed the report?  Has any advice or preliminary advice been prepared regarding the report?  Has the Minister been provided advice about the report?  Does the AGO endorse/accept the data presented in the report?  If not, what does it not agree with?

Answer:

The AGO is aware of the ‘Warnings from the Bush’ report published by the Climate Action Network Australia. The AGO has reviewed the report and briefed the Minister about the report’s recommendations.  The report draws on a range of studies on threatened species.  However, the report has not undergone the same rigorous process in preparation and extensive review as occurred with the IPCC Working Group II report – ‘Climate Change 2001: Impacts, Adaptation and Vulnerability’ – which contains a chapter on Australia and New Zealand.  The AGO considers that the Climate Action Network Australia report would benefit from greater attention to the interrelationship of climate change and other vulnerability factors of threatened species.

Question: 62, 63, 64 and 65

Outcome: Australians working together to meet the challenge of climate change

Output: Staying on track

Division: Australian Greenhouse Office

Topic: CSIRO climate projections

Written Question on Notice

Senator Carr asked:  

Does the AGO accept the findings of the CSIRO that by 2030, average annual temperatures in Australia will be between 0.4-2.0ºC higher than in 1990 and by 2070 it will be between 1-6ºC warmer?  If not, what does it disagree with?  Does the AGO accept the findings of the CSIRO that higher temperatures, extra evaporation from soils and watercourses, intense rainfall and more extreme droughts can be expected in the rangelands in the future?  Does the AGO accept the findings of the CSIRO research that southern Australia will experience decreased winter and spring rainfall and decreased snow levels, with the result of less water being available for agriculture in southern Australia?  And does the AGO accept that these will have a significant impact on the recharging of Australian rivers such as the Murray Darling?

Answer:

The AGO is aware of the CSIRO climate projections for 2030 and 2070, including those for temperature, rainfall and evaporation.  These findings are comparable with IPCC projections.  Funding for these projections is provided to the CSIRO by the AGO from the Australian Greenhouse Science Program. 

The Australian Government takes the possible impacts of climate change seriously, including in particular impacts on water resources and river systems.

Question: 66 and 67

Outcome: Australians working together to meet the challenge of climate change

Output: Enhancing the land

Division: Australian Greenhouse Office

Topic: Ovens, Goulburn and Macquarie River studies

Written Question on Notice

Senator Carr asked:  

Is the AGO aware of research by Hassall and Associates, and Pittock for the Third Assessment Report of the IPCC and the RIRDC that indicates that flows into rivers may be reduced by up to 30% by 2030 for the Ovens, Goulburn and Macquarie Rivers and by 30% by 2050 for the Murray Darling?  Does the AGO accept the findings of the research?

Answer:

The AGO funded the study by Hassall and Associates, ‘Climate Change Scenarios and Managing the Scarce Water Resources of the Macquarie River’ and is aware of the RIRDC funded study for the Ovens and Goulburn Rivers and of the study by Arnell which includes the Murray Darling.  CSIRO was heavily involved in the Hassall and RIRDC products and they are considered good contributions to improving understanding of the connection between climate change and impacts on water resources.

Question: 68

Outcome: Australians working together to meet the challenge of climate change

Output: Enhancing the land

Division: Australian Greenhouse Office

Topic: Coral bleaching studies

Written Question on Notice

Senator Carr asked:  

Does the AGO accept the findings of the research by the University of Queensland Centre for Marine Studies that we are likely to see severe coral bleaching of the Great Barrier Reef within the next 20-40 years?

Answer:

The AGO is aware of the findings of the research by the University of Queensland Centre for Marine Studies, and additional work by the Australian Institute of Marine Science, and the CRC Reef to investigate the occurrences of coral bleaching on the Great Barrier Reef.  The IPCC Third Assessment Report has identified that the Great Barrier Reef is potentially vulnerable, during the 21st century, to sea surface temperature rise.

Question: 69

Outcome: Australians working together to meet the challenge of climate change

Output: Staying on track

Division: Australian Greenhouse Office

Topic: Human influence on climate system 

Written Question on Notice

Senator Carr asked:

On 19 July 2001, Senator Hill stated that 'Australia believes that the overwhelming weight of scientific opinion indicates that human activity is having a discernible and negative influence on the earth's climate system.' Is this position still the position of the Australian Government?

Answer:

Yes.  

Question: 70

Outcome: Australians working together to meet the challenge of climate change

Output: Staying on track

Division:  Australian Greenhouse Office

Topic: IPCC Third Assessment Report

Written Question on Notice

Senator Carr asked:

Does the Howard Government accept the findings of the IPCC third assessment report? 

Answer:

Yes.  The Australian Government has accepted the Summaries for Policymakers of the four volumes of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) Third Assessment Report. 

Question: 71, 72, 73 and 74

Outcome: Australians working together to meet the challenge of climate change

Output: Staying on track

Division: Australian Greenhouse Office

Topic: Current research on climate change impacts on Australia

Written Question on Notice

Senator Carr asked:  

What funding is available to assess the impacts of climate change on the Australian landscape and industries?  Who is being funded to conduct this research?  What are the terms of reference?  What industries are being examined?

Answer:

The Government provides a range of funding to the CSIRO, the Bureau of Meteorology and other research institutions, and through the AGO Australian Greenhouse Science Program for scientific work related to climate change and its impacts.  Investigations to date have covered a range of natural systems, for example water resources, ecosystems, agriculture, settlements and infrastructure and human health.  Under the National Greenhouse Strategy, the COAG High Level Group on Greenhouse has commenced collaborative activity between the Commonwealth, States and Territories on integrated assessments of climate change impacts and adaptation planning.

Question: 75

Outcome: Australians working together to meet the challenge of climate change

Output: Staying on track

Division: Australian Greenhouse Office

Topic: Greenhouse

Written Question on Notice
Senator Carr asked:

The Government was required to submit its estimated emissions for 2010 to the Framework Convention on Climate Change in November. Was it submitted?

Answer:

Australia’s Third National Communication, which includes projections of Australia’s emissions for 2010, has not yet been submitted.  It is expected to be submitted to the UNFCCC Secretariat by May. 

Question: 76, 77, 78, 79 and 80

Outcome: Australians working together to meet the challenge of climate change

Output: Staying on track

Division: Australian Greenhouse Office

Topic: Greenhouse

Written Question on Notice

Senator Carr asked:

What are Australia’s greenhouse emissions expected to be by 2010? Does the estimate include all existing policy initiatives? What additional reductions will be required to meet the 108% target? What level of land clearing is anticipated in 2010 under the scenario used in the estimates? How does this compare to current levels of land clearing?

Answer:

A preliminary assessment of Australia’s emissions projections according to Kyoto Protocol provisions projects that in 2010 emissions, including the impact of existing measures, could lie between 107 and 119% of 1990 levels. On this basis, emissions reductions through a variety of around –1 to 11% of 1990 levels (or approximately –5 to 55 Mt CO2-e) would be required to meet the 108% target.

These are very preliminary best estimates and may be modified significantly in applying the relevant Kyoto Protocol provisions relating to sinks and, in particular, when results of the National Carbon Accounting System for the Land Use Change and Forestry sector become available. In addition, further analysis will be undertaken to quantify uncertainty and develop plausible scenarios for high and low bounds around the best estimate.

The preliminary projections assumed land clearing emissions at 2010 of between 360,000 and 420,000 hectares annually. This compares to the 425,000 hectares reported in the 1999 National Greenhouse Gas Inventory as the average rate of clearing for the period 1996-1999. It should be noted that these estimates have high uncertainty. The results of the National Carbon Accounting System, due shortly, will provide robust estimates of emissions from land clearing activity.

Question: 81

Outcome: Australians working together to meet the challenge of climate change

Output: Staying on track

Division: Australian Greenhouse Office

Topic: Greenhouse

Written Question on Notice

Senator Carr asked:

What was Australia’s emissions intensity in 1990, 2000, 2002? And what is it expected to be in 2010 and 2012?

Answer:

Based on historic data, Australia’s emissions intensity in 1990 was 889 tonnes carbon dioxide equivalent per million 1998-99 Australian dollars (excluding land use change emissions). 

Australian emissions intensities for 2000 and beyond rely on projections of emissions and GDP and are reported in the following table.

Projected Australian emissions intensity


Total emissionsa
GDP (constant currency)b
Emissions intensity

Mt CO2-e
$Amillion
t CO2-e/$Amillion

1990
392
441385
889
2000
468
620839
754
2002
482
654215
737
2010
519
827296
627
2012
533
888277
600
a ‘Net’ emissions from all sectors including forestry, preliminary estimates for hydrofluorocarbons and sulphur hexafluoride, but excluding land use change. b Constant 1998-99 dollars. 
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